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Compliance Report dolcd 1004191 L
As per
Hon’ble National Green Tribunal

(Order dated 06™ Feb, 2024)

IN THE MATTER OF

Rajesh Sharma

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors
IN
Original Application No.

125/2024
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Background:-

lllegal construction in an area of 10.07 acres at Gurugram, Haryana without obtaining
prior Environmental Clearance (EC) in violation of Environmental Impact Assessment
(EIA) Notification, 2006. It is alleged that Respondent No. 5 is raising the construction in an
area of more than 20,000 sq. metres and that he has not obtained the Consent to Establish
(CTE) from the Haryana State Pollution Control Board (HSPCB) and ground water NOC

Jfrom Haryana Water Resources Authority (HWRA) for doing construction activities.
Hon'ble National Green Tribunal vide order dated 06.02.2024 has directed as follows:-

........... Respondent No. 3 — HSPCB is directed to submit the report at least one week before
the next date of hearing by e-mail at judicial-ngt@gov.in preferably in the form of
searchable PDI/OCR Support PDF and not in the form of Image PDF. List on
12.04.2024."

2. Compliance of Hon'ble National Green Tribunal directions:-

A complaint received from Sh. Rajesh Sharma (Mob-9911323400) against M/s 4S
Developers Pvt. Ltd, Sector-59 & 63A, Gurugram. Accordingly project was inspected on
13.12.2023 (Annexure-1) by Sh. Apamnesh Kumar, Scientist B alongwith
complainant/applicant and during inspection it has been observed that project has obtained
license No. 225 of 2023 issued by DTCP, Haryana for setting up of Residential colony in
10.07 acre and started the construction activity by constructing the site office and also
constructed the infrastructure work like roads, foot paths etc. and excavation was also
identified at the site and found operating without obtaining prior EC from the SEIAA & CTE
from the Board. Show Cause Notice for closure, prosecution & levy of Environmental
Compensation issued to the unit vide letter No.
HSPCB/GUR/2024/INS/56611377SCNCC001 dated 18.01.2024 & No. HSPCB/GRN/995
dated 19.12.2023 (Annexure-2 colly). Unit has submitted reply through email on 27.12.2023
(Annexure-3) which was found not satisfactory and not submitted reply of SCN dated
18.01.2024 till date. Sitc was again inspected by Sh. Aparnesh Kumar, Scientist B on
06.02.2024 and during inspection it has again observed that unit again doing the
infrastructure work at site (Inspection report alongwith photographs are attached as
Annexure-4). Therefore, on recommendation of this office, Head Office has issued closure
order vide letter No. HSPCB/GUR/2024/INS/56611377CONCO001-004 dated 26.02.2024
(Annexure-5). Accordingly, plant & machinery of the project was sealed and construction activity
was also stopped by Sh. Aparnesh Kumar, Scientist B on 02.03.2024 (Annexure-6) by sealing
the machinery in the presence of Sh. Subhash, Site Engineer of the unit in compliance of

closure order issued vide Head Office letter dated 26.02.2024 under section 31-A of Air
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(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981. Further, case for imposition of
Environmental Compensation of Rs. 1925000/- has already been sent to Head Office vide
letter dated 14.03.2024 and Rs. 1925000/- as Environmental Compensation has been
deposited by the unit in advance through RTGS vide receipt No. 1520762950 dated
02.04.2024 (Annexure-7). Unit has also applied for Environmental Compensation vide
proposal No. SIA/HR/INFRA2/429208/2023 which is under process at concerned authority

(Annexure-8)

The report is being submitted in light of order of Hon’ble Tribunal, please.

DA/As above

g Regional Officer, ! O/QJMU,
Gurpgram Region (N) Gurugra egion (N
g 2
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Email 1D of the Unlt/Occup1er
Tele;_)_hone Nos.
Fax Nos.

' Date & Time of Inspe;tion

. Type of Unit

 Plant & Machinery

' designation present at the time of the

| Name of the Directors /Par:tners/ Proprietor/

| Detail of Raw Material used (w;th quantlty per

|
1

e
s

| Detail of products/by produT:t manufactured
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Annexure-1

HARYANA STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

SPOT INSPECTION REPORT OF THE INDUSTRIES

General Information of unit

Name & Address of the Unit

DTP Y cevunu-13y”
oo 3

2013

[P1s G Deviopen (05 L

See-$98 % See - LI, C\Vsaroa-w.

q"*’\\’g&ggua

Cat_eg_ory Unit

: i 12 -\1 -2021

..__\,/'_ L
Red/Orange/Green

"

Size of unit based upon investment cost of

Name of the representatwe of the unit with

inspection.

e

N—Cai_ﬁerio_usly P0|1uting/0t;1érs

|
Large/M edlum/SmaH

S Suo\.%,\\ Q_.\‘-S\
\_R.\S.ow\-a "h.\ﬁm.%,\_

Manager/ Occupier etc.

S\ g"‘“”iq %\sodn»-a_ .

(with capacity of installation & quantity per
annum)

annum)
| Manufacturing Process (in brlef)

r?b\.l.l.\-&-d:l*ﬂa q‘x MMHO‘_‘)C,G“_

—as -

— —

Detail of Machinery I

Date of Commissioning of the unit.

Status of Consent to Establish

No'r Obm wed

atus of Consent to Operate e

s —
- .
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B Air Pollution

i : —
1 | Sources of air emissions from process of unit : F

including fugitive emissions with type of
Boilers/Furness, capacity & stack height.

2 Status of online monitoring System (Stack/AAQ)
| if applicable
3 | Details about deviation in ) the detanls/stack of

Air emission/ type of fuel if any already
| _prowded to Board.

4 | Detail of Stacks/ Chlmneys/Vents
5 | Whether Henght of all stacks/ Cﬁm{neys as per
| norms. - S
6 ' Capacity of D.G. Sets
- I - —_
7 stack height of D.G. Sets above programme and
_ whether as per norms.
8 Status of Acoustic Enclosure on D.G. Sets
| N -
9 Noise results of D.G. Sets Monitored during

Ol Nes ay DG qex~

N 0}\’0‘\0—*—&

s mspectlon
: | Type & Quantity of Fuel used

(Separate for each source) -
11 Status of Air Pollution Control Devices (APCD)
(a) Required or Not
i (b) Provided or Not
(c) Detail of APCD provided with detail of
| all Components.
| (d) Whether operating APCD Satisfactorily

(e) Whether operating APCD Satisfactorily

12 \ Whether provided separate flow meters in case
s of wet scrubber

{13 | Whether ‘maintained Log Book for consumption
= of Electricity/ Chemicals/ Water for APCD

14 | Detail of treatment of effluent in case of wet

scrubber & its mode of disposal.

15 ﬁ Whether prowded Sampling arrangements on

L  all stacks/ Chemneys including DG Sets.
16 | General Remarks
!
C Water Consumptlo_n_ e
| 1 | Sources of Water Supply
i 2 Detail of measurmg_aalces provided if any
Ll such as flow meters, V-notch etc.
3 Whether measuring devices has been sealed
\
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" Whether maintained_ the IEgEok for supply of | :

water from all sources & consumption for
various uses.

B

| Detail of Water Consumption per day/Month
(a) Domestic Purpose
(b) Boiler/Cooling
(c) Industrial use (Easily Biodegradable)
(d) Industrial Use (Not Easily
Biodegradable)
(e) Other

General Remarks

Water Pollution

| Source & processes of Water Pollution
including raw water treatment if any

No. of outlets for discharge of effluent

‘ Domestic:
Trade:

duaﬁfy of Effluent in KLD

Status of Effluent Treatment Plant (ET—P)/_
Sewage Treatment Plant (STP)

(a) Required or Not
(b) Installed or Not
(c) Detail of STP/ETP Provided (if required)
with detail of all components and
technology used.
' (d) Whether structurally adequate or not
(e) Whether operating STP/ETP
satisfactorily
(f) Whether provided online chemical
dozing system/pH meter.
' Mode of Discharge of effluent

Name of Water récip;i-én_t body if any

Domestic:
Trade:

STP

Domestic:

Detail of land in case offluent is discharged for

percolation/ irrigation purpose with

justification for its 100% utilization.
| Status of ZLD as per cpcB directions if

] applicable. e e———
| Whether provided flow meters on outlet &
l inlet of ETP/STP i
"Whether provided separate electriclty meter on
| ETP/STP
| i b A8 S
3
6
— - — - -

ETP



List__&_o,ty-. of Hazardous Chemical handled &

| Name Designation & Address inspection’
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Whether maintained Log Book for consumption
_ of tlectricity/Chemicals/Quantity of effluent.
Status of online monitoring system, if
| applicable
General Remarks.

Hazardous Waste Management

' Category of Hazardous Waste gen_eratéa a?p:r
rules.

7@.\

Type & Qty. of Hazardous Waste generat_edir

' Stock-Pile Quantity of Hazardous Waste

. Mode of Disposél & tre_z';tr_\:e?o_f_Hérziardous
| Waste _
Size of Hazardous Waste storage site

Incinerable
Recyclable
Disposable
For landfill
Total

(i)
i)y
(iii)
(iv)
Net+ Vow)odd

- 2R

— -

i Displ-ay Board for Hazardous Waste at Factory
| Gate Provided or not

Whether agreer‘r{ent made with the service
orovider for disposal of hazardous waste (if yes,

Nor v‘)-o OI\C}-'—J

_ service provider

Hazardous Chemicals Handling_& M_a_nagement and PLI Act, 1991

used (if any) with threshold quantity -
| Whether prepared on site emergency plan and
taken Insurance policy under PLI Act, 1991. |
|_I\ia_me of insurer agency with date & validity of | :

| policy. N

. Whether Hazardous chemicals handling &
' storage facility is adequate

Remarks O Loy
| Jukiraads | oo rPatm Ot OV alig [

 Signature of the representative of the unit

-

\Mgok};n; Dh'\'“&gw;a_ QM\-\\-::)‘\'\A Loo> ¢ D.& .

¥ Oneiandd ¢ ¢ ,CTe oWourd
Y Paicdumvial o=

Crathed e ivre °{3\“—’

\‘\_\ \D RAlwe

Signa
Officer/OYficerd of the
Board who conducted

N
‘APQJ\';-\L&\, Yanren Qe -5,

Name & Designation



Annexure-2 (Colly)

Inspection no. : 56611377
HROCMMSID : 24GUNO744411
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— HARYANA STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

am=w GUrgaon North Vikas Sadan, 1st Floor, Near DC Court, Gurgaon Ph.0124-
HE@E@ 2332775 Email:- hspcbrogrn@gmail.com

No: HSPCB/GUR/2024/INS/56611377SCNCC001 Dated: 18-01-2024

To
M/s 4S Developers Pvt. Ltd
Sector-59 & 63A, Gurugram

Sub: Show cause notice for closure 31-A of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981/ 33-A of
Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974

Whereas your unit has been inspected on 13-12-2023 regarding w.r.t complaint received from Sh.
Rajesh Sharma (M ob-9911323400) and during the inspection following deficiencies has been observed as
per provisions of section 31-A of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981/ 33-A of Water
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974) :

1. 1) Unit has obtained license No. 225 of 2023 issued by DTCP, Haryana for setting up of Residential
colony in 10.07 acre. Unit has started the construction activity by constructing the site office and also
constructed the infrastructure work like roads, foot paths etc. and excavation was also identified at the site.
Unit found operating without obtaining prior EC from the SEIAA & CTE from the Board.

In view of the above, you are hereby directed to show cause within 15 days as to why closure action
against your unit may not be taken under section 31-A of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981/
33-A of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974), for non compliance of the above mentioned
observations/ deficiencies

In case you fail to comply with the observations/ deficiencies mentioned above within the above
mentioned stipulated time period, it will be presumed that you have nothing to say in this regard and accept
the status as above, which will warrant action under section / 31-A of Air (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act, 1981/ 33-A of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974

In addition to above it is also intimated that non compliance of direction issued under section / 33-A of

Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974/ 31-A of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,
1981 is an offence punishable under respective Acts

*** Thisis system generated certificate ***

8
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Inspection no. : 56611377
HROCMMSID : 24GUNO744411

Digitally signed by KULDEEP

KULDEEP SINGH sis N
Kuldeep  Singh , REGENEF OF &

Regional Office Gurgaon North

*** Thisis system generated certificate ***

9
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Regional Office, Gurugram (N)
[Haryana State Pollution Control Board
Vikas Sadan, Opposite- New Court, Gurugram
Website: - www.hspeb.gov.in Tel: 0124-2332775, 2972341

. IEmail ID: - hspcbrogrn@gmail.com
N0 HSPCB/GRN/2023/ 49 5

Dated:- 14‘1'1"2023

l'o
M/s 48 Developers Pvt. Ltd,
Sector-59 & 63A, Gurugram
Subject: Show Cause Notice for prosecution under scction 43/44 of water (Prevention

and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 for violation Section 25/26 of water
(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act & Environmental Compensation as
per policy order dated 29.04.2019, 20.12.2019 & 22.12.2021.

Whereas, subject to the provision of section 25/26 of the water (Prevention &
Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, no person shall without the previous consent of the State

Pollution Control Board:

atc any industry, operation Or process or any
tension or addition there to which is likely to
or well or sewer or on land:

(a) Operate or take any step o Oper
treatment & disposal system or an ¢X
discharge sewage or trade effluent into stream

(b) Bring into usc any new or altered outlet for the discharge of sewage:

(c) Begin to make any new discharge or sewage,

Whereas. as per the provision of section 21/22 of Air (Prevention and Control of
Act. 1981. no person shall without the previous consent of the state Pollution Control

Pollution)
t in any Air Pollution Control Area.

Board. establish or opcratc any industrial plan

Whereas, your unit was inspected by the concerned field officer alongwith
3.12.2023 w.r.t complaint received from Sh. Rajesh Sharma (Mob-9911323400)
bserved that unit has obtained license No. 225 of 2023 issued
[ Residential colony in 10.07 acre. Unit has started the
construction activity by constructing the site office and also constructed the infrastructure work
like roads, foot paths etc. and excavation was also identified at the site. Unit found operating
prior :C from the SEIAA & CTE from the Board.

complainant on 1
and during inspection it has been o
by DTCP, Haryana for sctting up 0

without obtaining

In view of above you are hereby given Show Cause for 15 days as to why legal
(Prosecution) action under section 43/44 of Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act,
1974 for violation Section 25/26 of Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 may
not be initiated against yow/our company & its directors/responsible persons for violation of
provisions of Water Act, 1974. Your reply must reach within stipulated time period along with
certified copy of MOA & List of Directors & responsible persons failing which it will be
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M Gma” Gurgaon North Region Hspcb <hspcbrogrn@gmail.com>

Show Cause Notice for prosecution under section 43/44 of water (Prevention and
Control of Pollution) Act , 1974 for violation Section 25/26 of water (Prevention and
Control of Pollution) Act & Environmental Compensation as per policy order dated
29.04.2019, 20.12.2019 & 22.12.2021.

4s Developers <4sdevelopers1990@gmail.com> Wed, Dec 27, 2023 at 6:33 PM
To: Gurgaon North Region Hspcb <hspcbrogrn@gmail.com>

Respected Sir,

In response to the show cause notice dated 19/12/2023 bearing no. HSPCB/GRN/2023/995, please see the reply of
company 4S Developers Pvt. Ltd. and take the same on record officially for closing the said show cause notice.

Thanks & Regards
Amit Sharma
4S Developers Pvt. Ltd

[Quoted text hidden]

ﬂ 4S Pollution reply.pdf
1890K

12
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4S DEVELOPERS PVT. LTD.
Regd. Office — Retail Office 163, 2" Floor, ILD Trade Centre, Sector-47, Gurugram — 122002, Haryana
Office Address — HUB 66, Opp. Ansal Esencia, Sector-67, Gurugram — 122002, Haryana.
CIN: U74999HR2016PTC065701
Contact No. 0124-297 5777. Email — info@4sdevelopers.in

To,

Regional Officer,

Gurugram Region (N),

Haryana State Pollution Control Board,
Vikas Sadan, Opp- New Court, Gurugram.

Subject: Show Cause Notice under section 15 of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 for violation of
amended EIA Notification dated 14-09-2006, amended till date

Ref: Your office Show Cause Notice with no. HSPC8/GRN(2023)/997 dated : 19.12.2023

Respected Sir,

With respect above mentioned subject and reference, we would like to submit following points
in reply

1. Our project building plans are under consideration and will be submitted to concerned
department for approval once ready.

2. Approved building plans are mandatory for obtaining required approval from the State
Environment act impact Authority (SEIAA) and per procedure we will surely apply and obtain
required approval from SEIAA once approved building plans are in place.

3. We make sure, that construction activity will only begin at site once we have all mandatory
approvals in place. Regarding construction of site office as mentioned in notice it is a temporary
arrangement for security guards to safeguard them from winter and hostile climatic conditions.

4. Regarding construction of infrastructure work like roads, footpaths etc should be carried out as

per approved layout and building plans only, we will begin permanent infrastructure work and
evacuation after obtaining requisite approvals from respective departments.

13
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4S DEVELOPERS PVT. LTD.
Regd. Office — Retail Office 163, 2" Floor, ILD Trade Centre, Sector-47, Gurugram — 122002, Haryana
Office Address — HUB 66, Opp. Ansal Esencia, Sector-67, Gurugram — 122002, Haryana.
CIN: U74999HR2016PTC065701
Contact No. 0124-297 5777. Email - info@4sdevelopers.in

arify that it was a temporary arrangement to

5. Regarding Unit found operating, we would like to cl
since on the day of inspection we

charge inverter and produce electricity at site for odd hours,
had technical issues to obtain electric power from permanent source.

We sincerely request you and your good office to accept your reply and early closer of same

would be highly appreciated.

For — 4S Developers Pvt. Ltd.

14
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HARYANA STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
SPOT INSPECTION REPORT OF THE INDUSTRIES

General Information of unit

Annexure-4

A
__[_Nameaﬁddress of the Unit
"2 | Email ID of the Unit/Occupier e
S S — _
3 ' Telephone Nos.
‘_4_ __.’:_‘-BX I'".'n_s -
I'5 T!_Date & Time of Inspection : | &6 - oL - rorY o

| - 7 J
[ 6 | Category Unit Red/Orange/Green
— -
| 7 | Type of Unit - ‘ . | 17 Cat./Seriously Polluting/Othiers 1|
L1 S | — :
'8 | Size of unit based upon investrnent cost of E La gejMeduur\ ‘Srall ‘:
L P!an'r & Machinery - |l |

c | %ame of “he representative of the unit with ‘ B Su_b\-\o..g\,, %.\\.\_AS\

. designation present at the tim= ot the [

i inspection. | ‘
|4 s _
"0 | Name of the Cirectors /Partners/ P t .

ame C rs /Partners/ Proprietor/ .. gq“&\ lod \"3| ’
, M3nager,’ Orcupier etc. !
N *‘ |
—— - — — I |
P11 Detsil of products/by pr oduct manufactured b Ll
faich capacity of installation & guantity per : G)m \"&_ A ‘A CDY‘\&\‘»LL% - \H\ r
L | d’lﬂUl’T‘I] - L !
12 Detail of Raw IMaterial u<ed (with quantity per —d. '.
L o arnum) ] \
i3 ; .mufacturmg Process (in brief) -
'I | . —du E
f1a l De.nﬂ i of MachmPry —_ - Al

!| 15 l Date of Cammissioning of the unit.

16 | Status " of Consent to cstablish
17 | Status of Cons;_rit to Operate - -y -~ =
18 Status of Authorization under HWM Rules. “;9)

| S

15
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B Air Pollution
S
1 Sources of air emissions from process of unit
including fugitive emissions with type of _
Boilers/Furness, capacity & stack height.
2 [ Status of online monitoring System (Stack/AAQ) —
| if applicable
3 Details about deviation in the details/stack of o
Air emission/ type of fuel it any already
i ' provided to Board. SR
4 ! Derail of Stacks/ Chimneys/Vents Ov= o Py GE) DG ‘Lt |

o T Whether Height of ali stacks/ Chimneys as per

~ No __1%

W_JF"

I

L
(‘anacny of D.G. Sets : 1 :

l

f

|

i

1

16

J nor'\*s — | —
° | PESRVAR ﬁ '
i 7 ‘i' Stack he gFt of D.G. Sets above programme and | : ._-u_‘_- N "D R —_i :
. whetheras per norms__ RPN S . |
‘ TEor it . : “7“_"._"". L.
| g | Status of Acoustic Enclosure on D.G. Sets \] Q- }
— - N A T e |
q ! Noisa resuirs of 0.G. Sets Neonitored during i b w o e |
i | ! \ ’ I
'_ L ﬁA':rSLC l l.l a1 ~ e . N ()“ ;
I - Sk il ¥ : e : H &D
!' i1 sitetign Comtral Davices (APCD) R L R
i | 2 Regudyo or dor P
) (b) Provided o Not | o ' |
| ’ h i | : : |
g : (0} ietail oU APCD provideo with detaiiof | o | N (‘r :
[ i ah Zorisentats, |
) Jl (d) Whether operating APCD Satisiactorily f 2 |
1 '| (e) Whether operating APCD Satisfactorily | : ‘ I
.‘ 12 | Whether provided separate fiow meters in case } TT' . . ]
L 'f of wet scrubber L N (- |
- —— ——— e l
/ 13 Vihether mainained Log Bs sok for consuragtior: | - i FIERE N
. c*tinctrmn/ / Chermicais/ Wate - for r APCD | T\\ ﬁ- :
el TROER. 1N - ERATRIE AT SO . _
| ’ 14 DHSE”J of treatment of effluent is case of wet | O a3
| jscrubber & its mode of dispasal, ™ 7
15 ( Whemcr provided Samplmaarrange.’r.ents\,n e e o
all stacks/ Chemneys including DG Sets. ‘
{ Genera! Remarks
C Water C¢ Consumption
—
Sources of Water Supply
Detail of measuring devices provided if any
such as flow meters, V-notch etc.
Whether measuring devices has been sealed
2
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Whether maintained the log book for supply of

water from all sources & consumption for
various uses. :

Detail of Water Consumption per day/Month

(a) Domestic Purpose

(b) Boiler/Cocling

(c) Industrial use (Easily Biodegradable)

(d) Industrial Use (Not Easily
Biodegradable)

(e) Other

General Remarks

Woater Pollution

1 Souree & processes of Water Pollution

including raw water treatment if any

No. of outlets for discharge of effluent

Domestic:

Trade:

Quality of Effluent in KLD

Domestic: .
i Trade:

Status .E-_f Effluent Treatment Plant (ETP)/
Sewage Treatment Plant (STP)

(a) Required or Not
(b) Installed or Not

(c) Detail of STP/ETP Provided (if reguired;
with detai! of all components and
technology used.

. {d) ‘Whether structurally adeguate or riot

(e) Whether operating STP/ETP
satisfactorily _

(f) Whether provided online chemical
dozing system/pH meter.

|
-
1
|

STP

EiF

Mode of Discharge of effluent.

Trade:

- Dornestic:.

Name of Water recipient body if any

Detail of land in case effluett is discharged for
percolation/ irrigation purpose with
justification for its 100% utilization.

Status of ZLD as per CPCB directions if
applicable.

Whether provided flow meters on outlet &
inlet of ETP/STP

10

Whether provided separate electricity meter on

ETP/STP

17



(ﬁ " T_\K/Fet_l{érmn_imalncd Log Book for consumption
of Electricity/Chemicals/Quantit of effluent.
status of online monitoring system, if

| | applicable. _____———— | _ |
| 13 GeneralRemarks.
|

I B

E Hazardous Waste Management

N s . -

1 | category of Hazardous Waste generated as per | .
1 r'*‘"‘-";-ﬁ_______r___,__——-__#__r%__;_____'#____ ‘ - |
i 2 | Type & Qty. of Hazardous Waste generated - \ : ‘ (!) Incinerable ‘
(i) - Recyclable
Disposabis
For landfill

S - =
-

-
.

S ' |

i \
' i
| 1

—
—

I‘ \ | (iv) _ Total

= . | e : e

| 3 | Stock-Pile Quantity of Hazardous Waste ‘ \ g\ Mo an - \

i}._..—-'—k‘ _.___(4___________—.,_____.-.___,___._——._, I ; _.. -

| & | Wiode of Disposal & treatment of Hazardous = | = | .

' j Wi’%tf_ﬂ_4_4_______,,___,,___#4__! o . o
" Size of Hazardous Waste storage site Bk , . -~

L “Tieplav seerd for Hazardous Wasie 2! Faciery
' . Gate Provided or not
S R Lila

7 “Whaihe: sgreement mada with the service
| orovide: iof aisposal of hazardous waste {if yes, .
| shedetsilwithvalidityl . L
1.8 " Details of Hazardous Waste rransporiad to b
| | service nrovider lgl__ .

I S

F ;azardous Chemicals Handling & Manager;:ent and PLI Act,—1§91

1
[N IS SN
1
i
|
|

i' ': used (if any) with threshold quantity

| 1 [List & Qty. of Hazardous Chemical handled & | : \ : L ' i
. e o __1
|

P whether prepared on site emergency plan and. |2, o 0 N n
|| taken Insurance policy under PLI Act, 1991. | A
3 Name of insurer agency with date & validity of L :

| policy. '

4 Whether Hazardous chemicals handling &
storage facility is adequate

5 Remarks \ ya<i\ \%;\.\\gk_do‘\wah \

5
=
v
%
]
v
r
Y
w
3

N sxcqy . ‘ |
Signature of the representative of the unit Sig |

Name Designation & Address inspection Officer/Pfficers of the
¢ e P Board who conducted

nation

Name & Desig
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Annexure-5

75 Inspection no. : 56611377
HROCMMSID : 24GUNQO744411
%#. Haryana State Pollution Control Board
MSPCE C-11, SECTOR-6, PANCHKULA

PHONE:-0172-2577870-73,FAX-NO-2581201
E-mail:-hspcbho@gmail.com
Website:-HSPCB.ORG.IN, HROCMMS.NIC.IN

CLOSURE ORDER

Whereas, M/s 4S Developers Pvt. Ltd, Sector-59 & 63A, Gurugram has established and operating a Building
& construction project at Sector-59 & 63A, Gurugram which is polluting in nature;

Whereas, a complaint against above said unit was received for causing Water ,Air pollution from Sh. Rgjesh
Sharma (Mob-9911323400) vide letter dated 13-Dec-2023

Wheresas, the above said unit was visited by the field officer of the Board on 13-Dec-2023 and reported the
following violations made by the unit under Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 / Air
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981.-

1.Unit has obtained license No. 225 of 2023 issued by DTCP, Haryanafor setting up of Residential colony
in 10.07 acre. Unit has started the construction activity by constructing the site office and also constructed
the infrastructure work like roads, foot paths etc. and excavation was also identified at the site. Unit found
operating without obtaining prior EC from the SEIAA & CTE from the Board.
2. Unit has submitted reply of SCN dated 19.12.2023 through email on 27.12.2023 and found not
satisfactory and not submitted reply of SCN dated 18.01.2024.

Whereas, show Cause Notice for closure was issued to the above said unit by Regional Officer Gurgaon
North vide his letter HSPCB/GUR/2024/INS/56611377SCNCCO001 dated 18/01/2024 but the unit has not
submitted the reply;

Whereas, Regional Officer, Gurgaon North vide his recommendation letter number
HSPCB/GUR/2024/RO/INS/56611377CONCRO001 dated 09-Feb-2024 has recommended for taking closure
action against the unit under section 31A of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and 33-A of
Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 , which has been examined and it has been found that
the unit has violated the provisions of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, and Water
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, as mentioned above;

Therefore, keeping in view of the above said facts and in exercise of the powers conferred under section 33-
A of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, and 31-A of Air (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act, 1981, it ishereby ordered to close down the operation of the above said unit, M/s M/s 4S
Developers Pvt. Ltd Sector-59 & 63A, Gurugram by sealing its plant / machinery and DG sets(if any)
alongwith disconnection of the electric supply and/or water supply of the above said unit, with immediate

*** Thisis system generated certificate ***
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76 Inspection no. : 56611377
HROCMMSID : 24GUNO744411

effect.

In addition to above it is also intimated that non compliance to directions issued under section 31-A of Air
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and 33-A of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,

1974, isan offence.

Dated Panchkula, the

21-Feb-2024 Chairman
Endst. No.:HSPCB/GUR/2024/INS/56611377CONCOO001- Dated: 26-Feb-2024
004

A copy of the above isforwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. The Deputy Commissioner, Gurugram

2. Executive Engineer, DHBV N Operation Division, Gurugram. He is directed to disconnect the electric
supply of the above said project of the unit immediately and submit compliance report within 03 days

positively.

3. The Regional Officer, Gurgaon North. He is asked to ensure the compliance of closure order immediately
and to submit compliance report in this regard within 03 days positively. He will also initiate legal action
against the unit for filing prosecution case for the above said violations and will submit the proper and
complete case with reasoned recommendation for the same to Head Office immediately.

4. M/s 4S Developers Pvt. Ltd., Sector-59 & 63A, Gurugram
JATIND Digitally signed

by JATINDERPAL

ERPAL sier

Date: 2024.02.28

S | N G H 13:40:56 +05'30"

J P Singh, Sr Environment Engineer
Branch Incharge (HQ)
For Chairman

*** Thisis system generated certificate ***
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Compliance report of closure orders passed by
Haryana State Pollution Control Board, Panchkula

.In compliance of the orders passed by The Chairman, Haryana State
Ellutmn Control  Board, Panchkula vide HO. letter No.
....?ff\.\.Sf:’e.GJ.l3.3.?..9?.h£.99.‘.:..‘?.se%*....dated A2E\2)24...... under Section 33-A of
Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 & under section 31-A of Air
(Prevention  and  Control  of Pollution) Act, 1981 against

M/s. 9.5, Dexsdopon, (0. 09 See =SS A GRR,.. » Gy -
........................................................ , has been visited on ©21c3124y to close

down the above said unit by the following officers/ officials:

1 Bpomal |dummar S

2. My £p - 3
= %\““PWW\ Dver

4.

The representative of the unit Sh. S\ 0%k g e e-“‘\‘;(“’)WL who is
present in person at site, has been intimated about the above said orders and copy of
the closure order has been delivered to him. After giving a time for completion of
running process the unit has been closed by sealing its plant and machirery and
D.G. Set as per detail given below:

L DGeer - \Not areon
2
3.
4

Sh. . Swphesh | Sive o oo B S the representative of the unit
whe was present at the time of sealing and closing down the unit has not shown any
stay orders of any court of Law in this regard. However the industry remains in the
possession of its owners. They will be themselves responsible for watch and ward of
the industry. :

L DQger - 1es - \axieop
2 ' :
3.

(IMPRESSION OF SEAL USED)

f

1| 91308547

Sig. of Represiq'ative of the Unit Signature of Of
o 33
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ﬂ ICICI Bank

81

Payment Summary

Payment of INR 19,25,000.00 to HaryanaStatePollution

Reference ID:
To Account:

From Account:

Amount:

Payment Date(dd/MM/yyyy):

Remarks:
Network:

Manual Release Required:

Transaction Status:

1520762950
HaryanaStatePollution

4S DEVELOPERS
PRIVATE LIMITED

INR 19,25,000.00
02/04/2024

-NIL-

RTGS

No

Success
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PARIVESH

i "-r Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change
Government of India

n

Project Name:

State:

Submission
Date:

Sector:

Residential Plotted
Colony by M/s Orchid
Infrastructure Developers
Pvt. Ltd.

HARYANA

16/03/2023

INFRA2

38

Single Window SW/122180/2023
Number:

Proposal
Number:
SIA/HR/INFRA2/421717/2023

Current Status: SUBMITTED

Project B2

Category:

Project Orchid Infrastructure
Proponent Developers Private
Name: Limited

Annexure-8



Common Agacction Form

Project Details

1. Details of Project

1.1. Name of the Project

1.2. Project Proposal For

1.3. Project ID (Single Window Number)

1.4. Description of Project

DDJAY Residential Plotted Colony Project at Village- Ullawas and
Behrampur, Sector- 59 and 63A, Gurugram, Haryana by M/s 4S
Developers Private Limited

New
sw/129140/2023

Built Up Area - 69,766.5359 sq.m. and the plot area is 30,085.799
sqg.m.

2. Details of the Company/Organization/User Agency making application

2.1. Legal Status of the Company/Organization/User Agency

2.2. Name of the Company/ Organization/User agency

Registered address

2.3. Address

2.4. state

2.5. District

2.6. Pin Code

2.7. E-mail address

2.8. Mobile number

3. Details of the person making application

3.1. Name

3.2. Designation

Correspondence address

3.3. Address
3.4. State
3.5. District
3.6. Pin Code

3.7. E-mail address

Private Limited

4S DEVELOPERS PRIVATE LIMITED

Retail Unit IX-63, 2nd Floor, ILD Trade Centre, Sector-47,
HARYANA

GURUGRAM

122002

4sdevelopers2023@gmail.com

9999610021

Bhagat Ram

Senior Manager

Retail Unit IX-63, 2nd Floor, ILD Trade Centre, Sector-47,
HARYANA

GURUGRAM

122002

4sdevelopers2023@gmail.com

3.8. Mobile number 9999610021
Project Location

4. Location of the Project or Activity
4.1. Upload KML 4skml
4.2. Whether the project/activity falling in the state/UT sharing NO
international borders
5. Shape of the Project Hybrid

Location Details
Tonocheet No ctate/UT District cub Distriet Villaae Plot/survev/kKhasra No.



Toposheet No State/UT District Sup District Village Plot/Survey/Knhasra No.

H43X3 HARYANA Gurugram Sohna 84 ALAHAWAS Rect. No. 27, 28, 40
H43X3 HARYANA Gurugram Sohna BAHRAMPUR Rect. No. 45
Remarks

N/A

6. Land Requirement (in Ha) of the project or activity

6.1. Nature of Land involved

6.2. Non-Forest Land [A] 3.0086
6.3. Forest Land [B] 0
6.4. Total Land [A+B] 3.0086

Project Activity Cost

6. Project/Activity Cost

32500

6.1. Total Cost of the Project at current price level (in Lakhs . .
J P ( ) Amount in Words : Thirty Two Thousand Five Hundred Lakh(s) Only

7. Employment likely to be generated

7.1. During construction phase

Permanent employment

7.1.1. No. of permanent employment (No.s) [A] 150
7.1.2. Period of employment (No. of days) [B] 330
7.1.3. No.of man-days [x]=[A]*[B] 49500

Temporary employment

7..4. Temporary [ Contractual employment (No. of Man days)

5000
[v]
7.1.5. Total [X] +[Y] 54500
7.2. During operational phase
Permanent employment
7.2.1. No. of permanent employment (No.s) [A] 144
7.2.2. Period of employment (No. of days) [B] 330
7.2.3. No. of man-days [x]=[A]*[B] 47520
Temporary employment
7.2.4. Temporary [ Contractual employment (No. of Man days) 2000
[Y]
7.2.5. Total [X] +[Y] 49520
Others
8. Whether Rehabilitation and Resettlement (R&R) involved? NO
9. Whether project area involves shifting of
watercourse/road/rail/ Transmission line/water pipeline, etc. NO

required?

10. Whether any alternative site(s) examined or part thereof for

th it ifi 12 Not applicable as the project or activity is site specific
e non-site-specific component? 40



1. Whether there is any Government Order or Policy/ Court order8 50
relevant or restricting to the site?

12. Whether there is any litigation pending against the project
and/or land in which the project is proposed to be set up?

13. Whether the proposal involves violation of

NO
Act/Rule/Regulation/Notification of Central/State Government?

41



